

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 4115**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 12, insert:

2 “(a)(A) ‘Electronic smoking device’ means:

3 “(i) Any electronic device used to consume nicotine or other solutions
4 that can be used to simulate smoking by inhaling vapor produced by the
5 device; and

6 “(ii) Any component part of such a device.

7 “(B) ‘Electronic smoking device’ does not include any product:

8 “(i) That has been approved by the United States Food and Drug Admin-
9 istration for sale as a tobacco cessation product on or before the effective
10 date of this 2014 Act; and

11 “(ii) That is being marketed and sold solely for that approved purpose.”.

12 In line 13, delete “(a)” and insert “(b)”.

13 Delete lines 20 through 24 and insert:

14 “(c) ‘Vapor product’ means:

15 “(A) An electronic smoking device; or

16 “(B) Solution in any form designed to be used with an electronic smoking
17 device.”.

18 On page 7, after line 34, insert:

19 “(2)(a) ‘Electronic smoking device’ means:

20 “(A) Any electronic device used to consume nicotine or other solutions
21 that can be used to simulate smoking by inhaling vapor produced by the
22 device; and

1 “(B) Any component part of such a device.

2 “(b) ‘Electronic smoking device’ does not include any product:

3 “(A) That has been approved by the United States Food and Drug Ad-
4 ministration for sale as a tobacco cessation product on or before the effective
5 date of this 2014 Act; and

6 “(B) That is being marketed and sold solely for that approved purpose.”.

7 In line 35, delete “(2)” and insert “(3)”.

8 In line 38, delete “(3)” and insert “(4)”.

9 In line 45, delete “(4)” and insert “(5)”.

10 On page 8, line 1, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

11 In line 3, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

12 Delete lines 4 through 10 and insert:

13 “(8) ‘Vape’ means to use an electronic smoking device.

14 “(9) ‘Vapor product’ means:

15 “(a) An electronic smoking device; or

16 “(b) Solution in any form designed to be used with an electronic smoking
17 device.”.

18 On page 9, line 7, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

19 In line 9, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

20 In line 26, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

21 On page 10, line 6, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

22
